### 502577675 11/21/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2623653

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
Name		Execution Date	
KOTA ENTERPRISES, LLC		11/18/2010	

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEANECK ENTERPRISES, LLC	
Street Address:	1000 NORTH WEST STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1200	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13926438

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)233-9907 Phone: 9192331942

Email: cheryl.ramey@sceneralabs.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: CHERYL RAMEY
Address Line 1: 5400 TRINITY ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 303

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27607

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CTLBS012C/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEANINE YOUNG
Signature:	/Jeanine Young/
Date:	11/21/2013

### Total Attachments: 3

source=CTLBS012CUS.Kota.to.Teaneck.Assignment#page1.tif source=CTLBS012CUS.Kota.to.Teaneck.Assignment#page2.tif source=CTLBS012CUS.Kota.to.Teaneck.Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 031648 FRAME: 0931

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by Kota Enterprises, LLC (hereinafter "Kota"), hereinafter referred to as Assignor, a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place of business at 1000 North West Street, Suite 1200, City of Wilmington, State of Delaware, 19801.

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, the patent application(s) and patent(s) (hereinafter "the Patents"), which are listed in attached Exhibit A, are hereby assigned to the Assignor; and

WHEREAS, Teaneck Enterprises, LLC (hereinafter "Teaneck"), a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 1000 North West Street, Suite 1200, City of Wilmington, State of Delaware, 19801, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, has acquired the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and in any and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions, or reissues of the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its interest, and for its own use and behalf, and the use and behalf of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and that the same are unencumbered, and that Assignor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that Assignor will, whenever its counselor or the counsel of its successors and assigns, learned in the law, shall advise that an amendment, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitution of, or any other proceeding in connection with the Patents, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for the Patents, or for the reissue of the same without charge to Assignee, its successors or assigns, but at its expense.

Said sale, conveyance, assignment, and transfer includes, without limitation, the rights to enforce, assert, and sue for past, present, and future infringement of the Patents, and the rights to recover and collect for past, present, and future damages related to the Patents.

Page 1 of 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties cause this document to be signed on their behalves:

## For Kota Enterprises, LLC:

11 18 2010 Date

Hugh Svendsen Member

# For Teaneck Enterprises, LLC:

11 | 18 | 2010 Date

Hugh Svendsen Member

# Exhibit A

Matter No.	Client Ref.	Matter Ref.	Serial No.	File Date
1116-127	P170	EXPERT SYSTEM AND SERVICE FOR LOCATION- BASED CONTENT INFLUENCE FOR NARROWCAST	12/174,854	7/17/2008
1116-154	P261	CUSTOMIZED CONTENT DELIVERY THROUGH THE USE OF ARBITRARY GEOGRAPHIC SHAPES	12/189,861	8/12/2008
1116-154-CN	P261CN	CUSTOMIZED CONTENT DELIVERY THROUGH THE USE OF ARBITRARY GEOGRAPHIC SHAPES	CN200910166088.3	8/11/2009

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 031648 FRAME: 0934

**RECORDED: 11/21/2013**